

No. 19-1132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

THE WASHINGTON POST, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02527 (PWG)

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Institute for Free Speech
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Allen Dickerson
Tyler Martinez
Zac Morgan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@ifs.org
tmartinez@ifs.org
zmorgan@ifs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 7, 2019

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Maryland bears the burden of proving both a suitable governmental interest and the proper tailoring of its law to that interest.....	2
II. Maryland has not demonstrated that its law is properly tailored to deter foreign expenditures, which is unsurprising because the law instead targets Americans.	5
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	9
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5, 10
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	5
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 3
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 11
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Gessler</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014)	11
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	6
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2008).....	6
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8

Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)8

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....13

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....7

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....8

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....3, 12

Mills v. Ala.,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....2

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....13

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....3, 4, 7

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)6

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)6

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)6

Schenck v. United States,
249 U.S. 47 (1919).....13

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)13

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....9

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....9

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....4

United States v. Squillacote,
221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000)4

Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....4

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....5

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)12

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)3

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....9

Constitutions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....9

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....9

U.S. Const., art. II, §29

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 614(a)12

22 U.S.C. § 614(c)12

22 U.S.C. § 614(d)12

22 U.S.C. § 616(a)12

47 U.S.C. § 315(e)7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-40510, 11

Other Authorities

Google, Update to Political content policy (June 2018)
https://support.google.com/adspolicy/answer/9039396?hl=en&ref_topic=2926510
Inst. for Free Speech, “Statement on Indictments of 13 Russians for Interfering in 2016 Election” (Feb. 16, 2018) <https://www.ifs.org/news/institute-for-free-speech-statement-on-indictments-of-13-russians-for-interfering-in-2016-election/>.....5, 9
Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, *Report On The Investigation Into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election: Volume I of II*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice https://ig.ft.com/files/mueller_report.pdf10, 11
